507871875 04/25/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7919007

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PRIME SYNTHESIS, INC.	03/07/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIOSEARCH TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	2199 SOUTH MCDOWELL BOULEVARD	
City:	PETALUMA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94954-6904	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8628822
Patent Number:	8956725
Patent Number:	9273087

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155409212

Email: docketing@howsoniplaw.com

Correspondent Name: KATHLEEN D. RIGAUT

Address Line 1: 325 SENTRY PARKWAY EAST
Address Line 2: FIVE SENTRY EAST, SUITE 160
Address Line 4: BLUE BELL, PENNSYLVANIA 19422

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PTC-101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FRANCESCA ROMANYSHYN
SIGNATURE:	/Francesca Romanyshyn/
DATE SIGNED:	04/25/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Copy assignment (Prime Synthesis to Biosearch Technologies, Inc.)#page1.tif source=Copy assignment (Prime Synthesis to Biosearch Technologies, Inc.)#page2.tif source=Copy assignment (Prime Synthesis to Biosearch Technologies, Inc.)#page3.tif

PATENT 507871875 REEL: 063430 FRAME: 0391

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 7th day of Mark two thousand and twenty-three,

BETWEEN:-

- (1) Prime Synthesis, Inc. of 2 New Road, Suite 126, Aston, PA 19014, USA (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) Biosearch Technologies, Inc. of 2199 South McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, CA 94954-6904, USA (the "Assignee").

BACKGROUND:-

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor and beneficial owner of the Patents set out in the schedule to this Assignment (the "Patents").
- (B) The parties have agreed that the Assignor's rights in the Patents should be transferred by the Assignor to the Assignee on the terms set out below.

IT IS AGREED THAT:

- In consideration of the sum of £5 now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt of which is acknowledged) the Assignor ASSIGNS with full title guarantee absolutely and free from any licences, charges or other encumbrances:
 - a. all right, title and interest in and to the Patents TOGETHER WITH all rights and powers arising or accrued from the Patents including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights or other acts within the scope of the claims of any published specifications of the Patents prior to the date of this Assignment; and
 - b. the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection throughout the world in respect of the inventions (the "Inventions") claimed in the Patents including the right to claim priority from the Patents to the intent that the resulting grant of any patents or similar protection shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee.
- 2 The Assignor agrees that at the request of the Assignee it will:
 - a. execute all such deeds and documents and do all such acts as may be necessary or desirable to secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights assigned by clause 1 and to secure the registration of this Assignment at the relevant Patent Offices and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Patents; and
 - b. render all such assistance of which it is capable as may reasonably be required by the Assignee in connection with bringing or defending any proceedings relating to any of the rights assigned by clause 1 and obtaining patents in respect of the Inventions.
- 3 All sums payable to the Assignor under this Assignment are exclusive of value added tax which shall where applicable be paid in addition at the rate in force at the due time for payment subject to the Assignor supplying a valid VAT invoice to the Assignee.
 PATENT

REEL: 063430 FRAME: 0392

4 This Assignment and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

SCHEDULE

The Patents

Patent No.	Territory
EP 2 170 776	BE, CH, DE, DK, ES, FR, UK, IT, NL PL, SE
8628822	us
8956725	lus
9273087	US

PATENT REEL: 063430 FRAME: 0393 IN WITNESS of these matters this document has been executed by the parties on the date set out at the beginning of this Assignment.

Signed by

for and on behalf of

Prime Synthesis, Inc.

Signature

Daren Dick, President

Name & Title

Signed by

for and on behalf of

Biosearch Technologies, Inc.

Signature

Darren Cook, President and CEO

Name & Title



Swom to and subscribed before me this T day of March 2023

Warsh Dreger 03/07/2023

PATENT REEL: 063430 FRAME: 0394

RECORDED: 04/25/2023